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Ancestors of Raymond Sidney Sullivan

Generation No. 1

1.  Raymond Sidney Sullivan, born June 06, 1915 in Miami, Saline County, Missouri; died March 05, 1987
in Tucson, Pima County, Arizona.  He was the son of 2. Francis Franklin Haynie Sullivan and 3. Ethel Irene
Casebolt.  He married (1) Georgia Sykes November 24, 1937 in Kansas City, Jackson County, Missouri.  She
was born August 23, 1917 in Kansas City, Jackson County, Missouri, and died April 23, 1967 in Saline County,
Missouri.  She was the daughter of George B. Sykes and Velma West.  He married (2) Bonnie Sykes Edwards
June 21, 1968.

Notes for Raymond Sidney Sullivan:
Born and raised in Miami, Saline County, Missouri. Graduated Magna Cum Laude from Missouri Valley College,
and later from the University of Michigan with a Masters Degree in business management; did graduate work at
Harvard. Served for twenty-eight years in the U. S. Navy, including service in WW II, Korea, and Viet-Nam;
retired as a Captain. Very active in community service in his hometown of Miami, which included obtaining funds
to build the Miami Community Center. Inducted into the Missouri Valley College sports Hall of Fame in
basketball. He was an avid hunter and fisherman, and was a published author. Died in St. Mary's Hospital,
Tucson, Pima County, Arizona; per his request his body was returned to Miami for burial next to his first wife.

More About Raymond Sidney Sullivan:
Burial: March 09, 1987, Miami Cemetery, Miami, Saline County, Missouri
Record Change: June 16, 2001

Notes for Georgia Sykes:
Attended Westport High School, Kansas City, and Missouri Valley College. A freelance writer and poet; works
published in the Saturday Evening Post national weekly magazine, and by Hallmark Cards. She was driving a car
on Highway 41, nine miles north of Marshall, when she lost control and crashed into a concrete culvert; she was
thrown out, and crushed by the rolling vehicle, all of which was witnessed by her husband who was following her
in another car. Her headstone lists her as Georgia Sykes Sullivan, 23 August 1917 - 23 April 1967.

More About Georgia Sykes:
Burial: April 25, 1967, Miami Cemetery, Miami, Saline County, Missouri
Record Change: June 16, 2001

Generation No. 2

2.  Francis Franklin Haynie Sullivan, born June 02, 1872 in Miami, Saline County, Missouri; died August
14, 1944 in Miami, Saline County, Missouri.  He was the son of 4. Amos Henry Weeden Sullivan and 5. Mary
Audsley.  He married 3. Ethel Irene Casebolt January 13, 1906.

3.  Ethel Irene Casebolt, born February 17, 1883 in Virginia; died October 1966 in Miami, Saline County,
Missouri.  She was the daughter of 6. Edward Seal Casebolt and 7. Hannah N. Roberts Bowen.

Notes for Francis Franklin Haynie Sullivan:
Trained as a physician at Marion Sims Medical College in St. Louis, Missouri. Practiced medicine in Miami,
Saline County, Missouri. Nominated as Republican candidate for mayor of Miami, Missouri, and received one
vote. His headstone lists him as Frank H. Sullivan, M. D., 1872-1944.

More About Francis Franklin Haynie Sullivan:
Burial: August 1944, Miami Cemetery, Miami, Saline County, Missouri
Record Change: June 16, 2001

Notes for Ethel Irene Casebolt:
Her Casebolt ancestors were rabid Confederate sympathizers during the Civil War, while her husband's
immediate family all served as Union officers. Her headstone lists her as Ethel I. Sullivan, 1883-1966.
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More About Ethel Irene Casebolt:
Burial: 1966, Miami Cemetery, Saline County, Missouri
Record Change: June 16, 2001

Children of Francis Sullivan and Ethel Casebolt are:
i. Lawrence B. Sullivan, born January 13, 1911 in Miami, Saline County, Missouri; died January 13, 1911

in Miami, Saline County, Missouri.

More About Lawrence B. Sullivan:
Burial: January 1911, Miami Cemetery, Miami, Saline County, Missouri
Record Change: June 16, 2001

1 ii. Raymond Sidney Sullivan, born June 06, 1915 in Miami, Saline County, Missouri; died March 05, 1987
in Tucson, Pima County, Arizona; married (1) Georgia Sykes November 24, 1937 in Kansas City,
Jackson County, Missouri; married (2) Bonnie Sykes Edwards June 21, 1968.

Generation No. 3

4.  Amos Henry Weeden Sullivan1, born May 29, 1841 in Miami, Saline County, Missouri; died May 17,
1935 in Miami, Saline County, Missouri.  He was the son of 8. Samuel Wells Sullivan, Jr. and 9. Elizabeth
Kieffer.  He married 5. Mary Audsley December 23, 1866 in Saline County, Missouri.

5.  Mary Audsley, born April 13, 1851 in Miami, Saline County, Missouri; died April 12, 1906 in Miami,
Saline County, Missouri.  She was the daughter of 10. Joseph A. Audsley and 11. Mary Whitehead.

Notes for Amos Henry Weeden Sullivan:
Educated in rural schools, and started training as a physician prior to the Civil War. In 1862 Amos left school to
join the Missouri State Militia, and served near his home for one year. In 1863 he transferred to the Ninth
Missouri Regiment of Cavalry, United States Army, and fought with that unit until someone discovered that he
had been educated as a doctor; sent to work in hospital until he was discharged. Reportedly fought at Mitchell,
Lexington, and Fayette under Colonel Oden Guitar. Left military service in 1865, and returned to Saline County
where he practiced medicine for five years. Enrolled at the   University of Iowa, Keokuk, in 1870 in order to
complete his formal education. In 1871 he returned home and practiced until 1883, when he enrolled at the
College of Physicians & Surgeons in St. Louis, Missouri. Following graduation in 1884 he practiced medicine in
and around Saline County, Missouri. In 1907 a local newspaper reported that he had a complete daily record of
the local weather since the year 1840 (started by a neighbor, Jesse J. Ferrill). At the beginning of WWI he joined
the Army Medical Reserve Corps, and served overseas until the armistice. Member of the Cumberland
Presbyterian Church. Republican. Mason. Oddfellow. Owned 3000+ acres in Saline County. He never recorded a
will. His unique middle name, Weeden, is believed to be taken from Henry J. Weeden, a Justice of the Peace in
Saline County who shared legal duties with Amos' father, also a JP. Living in Miami, Saline County, Missouri, at
the time of his father's death. His collected papers and record books are included in the Western Historical
Manuscript Collection at the University of Missouri, Columbia, under the name Amos H. Sullivan.

More About Amos Henry Weeden Sullivan:
Burial: May 1935, Harmony Cemetery, Saline County, Missouri
Record Change: June 16, 2001

Notes for Mary Audsley:
2nd wife of Amos. Died suddenly, without a history of illness, at the family home.

More About Mary Audsley:
Burial: April 1906, Harmony Cemetery, Miami, Saline County, Missouri
Record Change: June 16, 2001

Marriage Notes for Amos Sullivan and Mary Audsley:
Ceremony performed by Amos' father, Samuel Wells Sullivan, Jr.,Justice of the Peace.

Children of Amos Sullivan and Mary Audsley are:
i. Tempest E. Joseph Sullivan, born September 28, 1867 in Miami, Saline County, Missouri; died August

05, 1908 in New Frankfort, Saline County, Missouri; married Mildred Maud Donoho; born March 1870
in Missouri; died October 24, 1931 in St. Louis, St. Louis County, Missouri.
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Notes for Tempest E. Joseph Sullivan:
Trained as a physician at Marion Sims Medical College in St. Louis, Missouri. Practiced medicine in
New Frankfort, Saline County, Missouri. His headstone lists him as "Dr. Tempest K. Sullivan". One
report lists his death date as 4 August 1908 .

More About Tempest E. Joseph Sullivan:
Burial: August 1908, City Cemetery, Slater, Saline County, Missouri
Record Change: June 16, 2001

Notes for Mildred Maud Donoho:
Surname also reported as Donahue. Probably 2nd wife of Tempest.

More About Mildred Maud Donoho:
Burial: October 1931, Slater Cemetery, Slater, Saline County, Missouri
Record Change: June 16, 2001

ii. Amos William Wells Sullivan, born May 21, 1870 in Miami, Saline County, Missouri; died December
14, 1949 in Miami, Saline County, Missouri; married (1) Lutie H. Gibbons August 14, 1891; born
January 1871 in Missouri; died October 24, 1917 in Saline County, Missouri; married (2) Jennie
Stiverson August 05, 1918 in Enterprise, Erie County, Ohio; born February 12, 1866 in Enterprise, Erie
County, Ohio; died April 30, 1940 in Miami, Saline County, Missouri; married (3) Unknown September
13, 1940; died December 21, 1940; married (4) Mary February 21, 1941; died Aft. December 14, 1949.

Notes for Amos William Wells Sullivan:
Birth date also reported as 21 March 1870. Occupation farmer; owned land east of Miami, Saline
County, Missouri. Graduated with honors from Missouri Valley College; while at school he lived with
the family of Reverend Oliver Guthrie, founder of Harmony Church.

More About Amos William Wells Sullivan:
Burial: December 18, 1949, Harmony Cemetery, Saline County, Missouri
Record Change: June 16, 2001

Notes for Lutie H. Gibbons:
Another death date is recorded as 30 June 1917.

More About Lutie H. Gibbons:
Burial: October 1917, Harmony Cemetery, Saline County, Missouri
Record Change: June 16, 2001

2 iii. Francis Franklin Haynie Sullivan, born June 02, 1872 in Miami, Saline County, Missouri; died August
14, 1944 in Miami, Saline County, Missouri; married Ethel Irene Casebolt January 13, 1906.

iv. Bella Donna Sullivan, born February 17, 1875 in Saline County, Missouri; died February 17, 1875 in
Saline County, Missouri.

Notes for Bella Donna Sullivan:
Name also spelled Belladonna.

More About Bella Donna Sullivan:
Burial: February 1875, Harmony Cemetery, Saline County, Missouri
Record Change: June 16, 2001

v. Mary Ellen Tobithia Sullivan, born October 25, 1876 in Miami, Saline County, Missouri; died May 05,
1920 in Saline County, Missouri; married Ernest Emmitt Jennings October 09, 1895; died June 14, 1952.

More About Mary Ellen Tobithia Sullivan:
Burial: May 1920, Harmony Cemetery, Saline County, Missouri
Record Change: June 16, 2001

More About Ernest Emmitt Jennings:
Record Change: June 16, 2001

vi. Bertha Isabella Gertrude Sullivan, born September 25, 1880 in Miami, Saline County, Missouri; died
January 05, 1965 in Marshall, Saline County, Missouri; married John Francis Elder July 16, 1905; born
March 05, 1882; died April 22, 1964 in Miami, Saline County, Missouri.
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More About Bertha Isabella Gertrude Sullivan:
Burial: January 1965, Miami Cemetery, Miami, Saline County, Missouri
Record Change: June 16, 2001

More About John Francis Elder:
Burial: April 1964, Miami Cemetery, Miami, Saline County, Missouri
Record Change: June 16, 2001

vii. Algernon Burroughs Hazard Sullivan, born February 25, 1884 in Miami, Saline County, Missouri; died
December 20, 1962 in Ottawa, Franklin County, Kansas; married Riva Sue Hamner October 30, 1909 in
Kansas City, Jackson County, Missouri; born September 12, 1879; died May 05, 1953.

Notes for Algernon Burroughs Hazard Sullivan:
Trained as a physician at Marion Sims Medical College in St. Louis, Missouri. Practiced medicine in
Miami, Saline County, Missouri for over fifty years. He was a resident of a nursing home at the time of
his death. He was the last resident physician of Miami, leaving them without a doctor for the first time in
120 years. Various reports list him as "B. A. Sullivan" and "B . H. Sullivan". His headstone in Miami
Cemetery shows B. H. Sullivan, M. D..

More About Algernon Burroughs Hazard Sullivan:
Burial: December 23, 1962, Miami Cemetery, Miami, Saline County, Missouri
Record Change: June 16, 2001

Notes for Riva Sue Hamner:
Her headstone lists her as Riva Hamner Sullivan, 12 September 1879 - 5May 1953.

More About Riva Sue Hamner:
Burial: May 1953, Miami Cemetery, Miami, Saline County, Missouri
Record Change: June 16, 2001

viii. Lewis Boyd Audsley Sullivan, born December 16, 1886 in Miami, Saline County, Missouri; died
September 30, 1961 in Slater, Saline County, Missouri; married Emma Maude Haynie February 11, 1907
in Marshall, Saline County, Missouri; born September 17, 1880 in Miami, Saline County, Missouri; died
June 14, 1970 in Slater, Saline County, Missouri.

Notes for Lewis Boyd Audsley Sullivan:
His headstone in Miami Cemetery lists him as Boyd A. Sullivan, Great Grandparents, 1886-1961.

More About Lewis Boyd Audsley Sullivan:
Burial: October 1961, Miami Cemetery, Miami, Saline County, Missouri
Record Change: June 16, 2001

More About Emma Maude Haynie:
Burial: June 1970, Miami Cemetery, Miami, Saline County, Missouri
Record Change: June 16, 2001

ix. Lloyd Ira Whitehead Sullivan, born March 18, 1889 in Saline County, Missouri; died April 16, 1959;
married Edna Malan June 06, 1925.

Notes for Lloyd Ira Whitehead Sullivan:
Name also recorded as "Floyd Lee Whitehead Sullivan". Inducted into the United States Army at
Marshall, Saline County, Missouri, on 26 July 1918; serial number 3,795,129, with birth date of 18
March 1888 (?). His military record indicates that he served overseas from 03 September 1918 to 20 July
1919, but only lists "M D to discharge" for his overseas assignments; highest rank Private.

More About Lloyd Ira Whitehead Sullivan:
Burial: April 1959, Ridge Park Cemetery, Marshall, Saline County, Missouri
Record Change: June 16, 2001

More About Edna Malan:
Record Change: June 16, 2001
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6.  Edward Seal Casebolt, born May 16, 1834 in Pocahontas County, West Virginia; died April 16, 1908 in
Saline County, Missouri.  He was the son of 12. William Casebolt and 13. Elenor Lowe.  He married 7.
Hannah N. Roberts Bowen August 20, 1867 in Saline County, Missouri.

7.  Hannah N. Roberts Bowen, born October 21, 1843 in Saline County, Missouri; died December 30, 1922
in Saline County, Missouri.

More About Edward Seal Casebolt:
Burial: April 1908, Miami Cemetery, Miami, Saline County, Missouri
Record Change: June 16, 2001

More About Hannah N. Roberts Bowen:
Burial: January 1923, Miami Cemetery, Miami, Saline County, Missouri
Record Change: June 16, 2001

Children of Edward Casebolt and Hannah Bowen are:
i. Buford B. Casebolt, born April 07, 1870 in Miami, Saline County, Missouri; died August 02, 1900;

married Landona M. Dick March 14, 1896 in Saline County, Missouri.

More About Buford B. Casebolt:
Burial: August 1900, Miami Cemetery, Miami, Saline County, Missouri
Record Change: June 16, 2001

More About Landona M. Dick:
Record Change: June 16, 2001

ii. William Lester Casebolt, born April 06, 1873 in Miami, Saline County, Missouri; died December 23,
1894 in Saline County, Missouri.

More About William Lester Casebolt:
Burial: December 1894, Miami Cemetery, Miami, Saline County, Missouri
Record Change: June 16, 2001

iii. George Casebolt, born 1877 in Miami, Saline County, Missouri.

More About George Casebolt:
Record Change: June 16, 2001

iv. Marvin M. Casebolt, born January 23, 1880; died October 29, 1947.

More About Marvin M. Casebolt:
Burial: November 1947, Miami Cemetery, Miami, Saline County, Missouri
Record Change: June 16, 2001

v. Dora E. Casebolt, born December 02, 1880; died November 20, 1899.

More About Dora E. Casebolt:
Burial: November 1899, Miami Cemetery, Miami, Saline County, Missouri
Record Change: June 16, 2001

vi. Andrew C. Casebolt, born 1882; died 1970.

More About Andrew C. Casebolt:
Burial: 1970, Miami Cemetery, Miami, Saline County, Missouri
Record Change: June 16, 2001

3 vii. Ethel Irene Casebolt, born February 17, 1883 in Virginia; died October 1966 in Miami, Saline County,
Missouri; married Francis Franklin Haynie Sullivan January 13, 1906.

viii. Edward Seal Casebolt, born January 09, 1885; died January 14, 1949.

More About Edward Seal Casebolt:
Burial: January 1949, Miami Cemetery, Miami, Saline County, Missouri
Record Change: June 16, 2001
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Generation No. 4

8.  Samuel Wells Sullivan, Jr.2, born April 08, 1820 in Rockingham County, Virginia; died December 27,
1911 in Miami, Saline County, Missouri.  He was the son of 16. Samuel Wells Sullivan and 17. Mary Audsley
Mayfield.  He married 9. Elizabeth Kieffer April 11, 1839 in Saline County, Missouri.

9.  Elizabeth Kieffer, born September 30, 1822 in Rockingham County, Virginia; died August 16, 1891 in
Saline County, Missouri.  She was the daughter of 18. George Kieffer and 19. Mary Catherine Armentrout.

Notes for Samuel Wells Sullivan, Jr.:
Brought as a child, in 1827, to the Harmony Community, some six miles east of Miami, Saline County, Missouri.
Served in a reserve unit of the Union Army during the Civil War. Held the office of Justice of the Peace for many
years, and performed the marriages for a number of his family members. Had a total of thirteen children, six of
whom were still alive in 1893. Inherited his father's entire estate at the time of the elder ("Old Sam") Sullivan's
death, and further developed the lands until he was one of the wealthiest land owners in Saline County. Most of
his brothers and sisters lived on land which their father had "given" them when they got married. Rather than
sharing his inheritance, Samuel notified his siblings they would be required to pay rent if they intended to
continue living there; also required each family to provide him with a certain percentage of their farm products
each year. Anyone finding themselves at odds with him were required to leave their homes, and were prohibited
from being buried in the family plot at Harmony Cemetery. Contemporary records suggest he was a kind and
generous man to the people who were in his favour, but could be cold and ruthless to anyone who disagreed with
him, family or not. His brief obituary lists him as "Samuel Weeden Sullivan".

More About Samuel Wells Sullivan, Jr.:
Burial: December 29, 1911, Harmony Cemetery, Saline County, Missouri
Record Change: June 18, 2001

More About Elizabeth Kieffer:
Burial: August 1891, Harmony Cemetery, Saline County, Missouri
Record Change: June 16, 2001

Marriage Notes for Samuel Sullivan and Elizabeth Kieffer:
Ceremony performed by George Rhodes, Justice of the Peace.

Children of Samuel Sullivan and Elizabeth Kieffer are:
4 i. Amos Henry Weeden Sullivan, born May 29, 1841 in Miami, Saline County, Missouri; died May 17,

1935 in Miami, Saline County, Missouri; married (1) Mary Ann Cooper July 20, 1866 in Saline County,
Missouri; married (2) Mary Audsley December 23, 1866 in Saline County, Missouri; married (3) Frances
C. Royer March 02, 1907.

ii. Tempest J. Sullivan3, born 1842 in Saline County, Missouri; married Mary Millsap.

Notes for Tempest J. Sullivan:
Trained as a physician.

More About Tempest J. Sullivan:
Record Change: June 16, 2001

More About Mary Millsap:
Record Change: June 16, 2001

iii. Benjamin Franklin Sullivan3, born February 14, 1844 in Miami, Saline County, Missouri; died April 20,
1931 in Miami, Saline County, Missouri; married Elizabeth Jane Witt November 28, 1867 in Saline
County, Missouri; born July 10, 1848 in Tennessee; died January 18, 1901 in Miami, Saline County,
Missouri.

Notes for Benjamin Franklin Sullivan:
Worked primarily as a farmer. Lived in and around Miami, Saline County, Missouri for most of his adult
life. Served in Company "H", 9th Missouri State Militia Cavalry, United States Army during the Civil
War. Family history suggests that during his military service he became depressed about being away
from his wife and, in an attempt to be discharged early, shot himself in the foot with a pistol. Although
his military service is well documented it is also documented that both he and his wife were later denied
a military pension, the reason given being his "actions" during the war. (One of Benjamin's descendants
seems to have taken affront to any such suggestion, and has actively campaigned fellow Sullivan
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researchers to remove any and all references to the event from their records.) Benjamin's headstone is
standard military issue, and indicates his name and Civil War unit. His obituary was printed in the
SLATER NEWS RUSTLER on Friday, 24 April 1931. Died from pneumonia during an influenza
outbreak. Member of the Harmony Presbyterian Church, serving as a deacon, for sixty years.

More About Benjamin Franklin Sullivan:
Burial: April 1931, Harmony Cemetery, Saline County, Missouri
Record Change: June 16, 2001

Notes for Elizabeth Jane Witt:
One report lists her surname as DeWitt. Known to her family as "Lizzie".

More About Elizabeth Jane Witt:
Burial: January 1901, Harmony Cemetery, Saline County, Missouri
Record Change: June 16, 2001

Marriage Notes for Benjamin Sullivan and Elizabeth Witt:
Ceremony performed by the groom's father, Samuel Wells Sullivan, JP.

iv. Hester Ann Sullivan3, born 1846; married William H. Hallam March 03, 1867 in Saline County,
Missouri.

Notes for Hester Ann Sullivan:
Known to her family as "Hetty".

More About Hester Ann Sullivan:
Record Change: June 16, 2001

More About William H. Hallam:
Record Change: June 16, 2001

Marriage Notes for Hester Sullivan and William Hallam:
Ceremony performed by R. P. Edgington, JP.

v. Ellen Sullivan3, born 1850 in Miami, Saline County, Missouri; died in Miami, Saline County, Missouri;
married Henry Hallam December 30, 1868 in Saline County, Missouri.

More About Ellen Sullivan:
Record Change: June 16, 2001

More About Henry Hallam:
Record Change: June 16, 2001

Marriage Notes for Ellen Sullivan and Henry Hallam:
Ceremony performed by Tyrce Davis, title unknown.

vi. Charles Sullivan, born 1852.

More About Charles Sullivan:
Record Change: June 16, 2001

vii. Samuel J. Sullivan, born 1854 in Miami, Saline County, Missouri; died November 11, 1899 in Saline
County, Missouri; married (1) Eliza Hallam November 08, 1871 in Saline County, Missouri; born 1853;
died 1913 in Saline County, Missouri; married (2) Margaret N. March 10, 1875 in Saline County,
Missouri; married (3) Lulie F. Cooper March 28, 1877 in Cass County, Missouri; married (4) Mary
Bland McLain February 15, 1879; born September 30, 1861 in Miami, Saline County, Missouri; died
March 06, 1952 in Sedalia, Pettis County, Missouri.

Notes for Samuel J. Sullivan:
Dependable information about Samuel has been rather difficult to obtain. Most of what we do know
about he and his family comes from his obituary, and from contemporary notes that his descendants
donated to the Marshall, Saline County, Missouri, library. (There has always been a good bit of
traditional history available, but representatives from Samuel's various family lines just can't agree upon
the validity of this data.) His obituary states that he was only married twice, and died at age 49, but
additional civil records indicate that he was married to at least four ladies and possibly to as many as six,
and that he was born in 1854. Most, if not all, of his proposed wives were still alive at the time of his
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death. (Did his patriarchal father, as local Justice-of-the-Peace, intervene on Samuel's behalf to "correct"
matters when his relationships went sour?) While most family reports suggest Samuel spent all of his
adult life working as a farmer in/around Saline County, Missouri, the 1880 census for Delaware,
Leavenworth County, Kansas, shows he, Mary, and baby Thomas living together in that community; no
mention is made of their other children, and at least Perry is known to have been alive at that time.

More About Samuel J. Sullivan:
Burial: November 13, 1899, Harmony Cemetery, Saline County, Missouri
Record Change: June 16, 2001

Notes for Mary Bland McLain:
Name also recorded as "McClain" and "McLane". Her exact date of death is uncertain; some family
reports indicate 03 June 1952.

More About Mary Bland McLain:
Burial: March 1952
Record Change: June 16, 2001

viii. Mariah Catherine Sullivan, born 1856; died December 1881; married (1) John Yates; married (2)
Thomas Jefferson Smith November 15, 1875 in Saline County, Missouri.

More About Mariah Catherine Sullivan:
Record Change: June 16, 2001

More About John Yates:
Record Change: June 16, 2001

ix. Thomas S. Sullivan, born May 1858 in Miami, Saline County, Missouri; died December 1945 in Ethel,
Macon County, Missouri; married Mary Ann Millsap 1880 in Missouri; born May 1860; died October
1943.

Notes for Thomas S. Sullivan:
One family report lists his middle initial as "W.". Living in St. Joseph, Buchanan County, Missouri, at
the time of his father's death.

More About Thomas S. Sullivan:
Burial: December 1945, Ethel, Macon County, Missouri
Record Change: June 16, 2001

More About Mary Ann Millsap:
Record Change: June 16, 2001

x. Jane Hannah Sullivan, born October 04, 1860 in Miami, Saline County, Missouri; died October 11, 1931
in Miami, Saline County, Missouri; married John G. Witt May 01, 1881 in Miami, Saline County,
Missouri; born 1849; died 1894 in Miami, Saline County, Missouri.

More About Jane Hannah Sullivan:
Burial: October 1931, Harmony Cemetery, Saline County, Missouri
Record Change: June 16, 2001

More About John G. Witt:
Burial: 1894
Record Change: June 16, 2001

xi. Peter Goodwin Sullivan, born April 30, 1866 in Miami, Saline County, Missouri; died May 12, 1944 in
Miami, Saline County, Missouri; married Lucy Cahill Gauldin December 25, 1894; born April 04, 1866
in New Frankfort, Saline County, Missouri; died May 25, 1944 in Miami, Saline County, Missouri.

Notes for Peter Goodwin Sullivan:
Born and raised in Miami, Saline County, Missouri. Known to his family as "Pate", but most
documentation lists him as "P. G. Sullivan". Taught school throughout Saline County; listed in school
statistics for 1909 as a teacher at Davis School, Miami, Saline County, working under a six month
contract for $50 a month. Also worked as a farmer, and as Postmaster of Miami. Member of the
Methodist Church. His headstone lists him as Peter G. Sullivan, 1866-1944.

More About Peter Goodwin Sullivan:
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Burial: May 14, 1944, Miami Cemetery, Miami, Saline County, Missouri
Record Change: June 16, 2001

Notes for Lucy Cahill Gauldin:
Her headstone lists her as Lucy C. Sullivan, 1866-1944.

More About Lucy Cahill Gauldin:
Burial: May 28, 1944, Miami Cemetery, Miami, Saline County, Missouri
Record Change: June 16, 2001

xii. Sullivan

More About Sullivan:
Record Change: June 16, 2001

xiii. Sullivan

More About Sullivan:
Record Change: June 16, 2001

10.  Joseph A. Audsley, born May 22, 1812 in Burley, Yorkshire, England; died December 12, 1889 in
Miami, Saline County, Missouri.  He was the son of 20. William Edward Audsley and 21. Ellen Ackroyd.  He
married 11. Mary Whitehead December 1842 in England.

11.  Mary Whitehead, born 1824 in England; died 1858 in Miami, Saline County, Missouri.

More About Joseph A. Audsley:
Burial: December 1889, Unnamed (Sullivan) Cemetery, Saline County, Missouri
Record Change: June 16, 2001

More About Mary Whitehead:
Burial: 1858, Unnamed (Sullivan) Cemetery, Saline County, Missouri
Record Change: June 16, 2001

Children of Joseph Audsley and Mary Whitehead are:
5 i. Mary Audsley, born April 13, 1851 in Miami, Saline County, Missouri; died April 12, 1906 in Miami,

Saline County, Missouri; married Amos Henry Weeden Sullivan December 23, 1866 in Saline County,
Missouri.

ii. Infant Audsley, born in Miami, Saline County, Missouri.

More About Infant Audsley:
Record Change: June 16, 2001

iii. Infant Audsley, born in Miami, Saline County, Missouri.

More About Infant Audsley:
Record Change: June 16, 2001

iv. Eleanor Audsley, born August 03, 1844 in Leeds, Yorkshire, England; died October 31, 1919 in Carroll
County, Missouri.

More About Eleanor Audsley:
Burial: November 1919, Wakenda Cemetery, Carrollton, Carroll County, Missouri
Record Change: June 16, 2001

v. Infant Audsley, born 1846 in Atlantic Ocean; died 1846 in Atlantic Ocean.

More About Infant Audsley:
Burial: 1846, Atlantic Ocean
Record Change: June 16, 2001

vi. William Ackroyd Audsley, born September 08, 1849 in Miami, Saline County, Missouri.

More About William Ackroyd Audsley:
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Record Change: June 16, 2001

vii. Missouri Ann Audsley, born October 24, 1854 in Miami, Saline County, Missouri; died January 20,
1938 in Miami, Saline County, Missouri.

More About Missouri Ann Audsley:
Burial: January 21, 1938, Harmony Cemetery, Miami, Saline County, Missouri
Record Change: June 16, 2001

viii. Thomas Audsley, born January 04, 1857 in Miami, Saline County, Missouri; died September 08, 1906.

More About Thomas Audsley:
Record Change: June 16, 2001

ix. Joseph Audsley, born 1858 in Miami, Saline County, Missouri.

More About Joseph Audsley:
Record Change: June 16, 2001

12.  William Casebolt, born 1787 in Pocahontas County, West Virginia; died July 19, 1865 in Saline
County, Missouri.  He was the son of 24. Casebolt.  He married 13. Elenor Lowe.

13.  Elenor Lowe, born 1792 in Pocahontas County, West Virginia; died July 24, 1866 in Saline County,
Missouri.

More About William Casebolt:
Burial: July 1865, Old Methodist Cemetery, Saline County, Missouri
Record Change: June 16, 2001

Notes for Elenor Lowe:
Maiden name also found recorded as "Lough".

More About Elenor Lowe:
Burial: July 1866, Old Methodist Cemetery, Saline County, Missouri
Record Change: June 16, 2001

Children of William Casebolt and Elenor Lowe are:
i. Henry L. Casebolt, married (1) Susan Kellison March 09, 1843 in Pocahontas County, West Virginia;

married (2) Margaret J. Woods December 22, 1887 in Virginia.

More About Henry L. Casebolt:
Record Change: June 16, 2001

More About Susan Kellison:
Record Change: June 16, 2001

ii. George T. Casebolt, born October 14, 1826 in Pocahontas County, West Virginia; died November 29,
1891 in Saline County, Missouri; married Martha Ferrell; died September 14, 1878 in Saline County,
Missouri.

More About George T. Casebolt:
Burial: December 1891, Christian Church Cemetery, Saline County, Missouri
Record Change: June 16, 2001

More About Martha Ferrell:
Burial: September 1878, Christian Church Cemetery, Saline County, Missouri
Record Change: June 16, 2001

iii. Samuel Casebolt, born 1828 in Pocahontas County, West Virginia; died in Saline County, Missouri;
married Catharine Crowder March 27, 1851 in Saline County, Missouri; born 1832 in Saline County,
Missouri; died in Saline County, Missouri.

More About Samuel Casebolt:
Record Change: June 16, 2001
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More About Catharine Crowder:
Record Change: June 16, 2001

6 iv. Edward Seal Casebolt, born May 16, 1834 in Pocahontas County, West Virginia; died April 16, 1908 in
Saline County, Missouri; married (1) Betsy L.; married (2) Hannah N. Roberts Bowen August 20, 1867
in Saline County, Missouri.

v. Nancy J. Casebolt, born April 23, 1837; died November 29, 1851 in Saline County, Missouri.

More About Nancy J. Casebolt:
Burial: December 1851, Old Methodist Cemetery, Saline County, Missouri
Record Change: June 16, 2001

vi. Andrew J. Casebolt, born February 15, 1839 in Pocahontas County, West Virginia; died December 13,
1909 in Saline County, Missouri; married Margaret Peterman December 08, 1875 in Saline County,
Missouri; born March 25, 1855 in Saline County, Missouri; died December 15, 1936 in Saline County,
Missouri.

More About Andrew J. Casebolt:
Burial: December 1909, Miami Cemetery, Miami, Saline County, Missouri
Record Change: June 16, 2001

More About Margaret Peterman:
Burial: December 1936, Miami Cemetery, Miami, Saline County, Missouri
Record Change: June 16, 2001

vii. William Phillip Casebolt, born February 15, 1842 in Pocahontas County, West Virginia; died in Saline
County, Missouri; married (1) Roberta Anderson March 04, 1868 in Phelps County, Missouri; born
1846; died in Saline County, Missouri; married (2) Celia Graves December 26, 1878 in Saline County,
Missouri; born 1846 in Saline County, Missouri.

More About William Phillip Casebolt:
Record Change: June 16, 2001

More About Roberta Anderson:
Record Change: June 16, 2001

Generation No. 5

16.  Samuel Wells Sullivan4, born January 05, 1777 in Lancaster County, Pennsylvania; died April 23, 1860
in Miami, Saline County, Missouri.  He was the son of 32. Timothy Tempest Sullivan and 33. Unknown.  He
married 17. Mary Audsley Mayfield November 27, 1815 in Staunton, Augusta County, Virginia.

17.  Mary Audsley Mayfield, born February 20, 1799 in Staunton, Augusta County, Virginia; died Aft.
1863 in Saline County, Missouri.  She was the daughter of 34. Henry Mayfield and 35. Mildred Milly Davey.

Notes for Samuel Wells Sullivan:
"Old Sam" (as he is known to knowledgeable researchers, as a form of descendancy differentiation) is the first
solidly documented member of his family. In spite of repeated references to his name, and vague reference to his
ancestry, multiple researchers have not been able to conclusively identify his parents. While most family reports
list his birth year as 1777, two census records (after 1850) suggest a birth year of 1778 or 1779. One L.D.S. report
shows his birth place as Cumberland County,   Pennsylvania, which was created from Lancaster County in 1750.
Reportedly had nine brothers. Moved from Lancaster County, Pennsylvania, to Rockingham County, Virginia,
following his military service in the War of 1812. Found in the 1820 Rockingham County census, listed as
"Samuel Sulivan"; the same census also lists his proposed father, "Timothy Sulivan". The single-L variation of
the surname is found for "Old Sam's" family in census records from Saline County, Missouri, in 1830 and 1840;
changed to "Sullivan" by 1850. Served in the Virginia Militia, 5th Regiment, during the War of 1812. Worked for
Miller's Ironworks, Augusta County, Virginia as a laborer; lived in the Mossy Creek Valley area of Virginia.
Moved his family by covered wagon and riverboat to the Harmony Community, six miles east of Miami, Saline
County, Missouri, in 1827. One report lists him as a farmer; as a carpenter in another. Presbyterian by religion,
Whig by politics. "Old Sam" and his wife raised two orphans, James and John Cheton, in Saline County. Family
history has always suggested that his family split allegiances during the Civil War, with three of his sons
supporting the Confederacy, while two others served the Union. However, records in the National Archives
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indicate that all of his sons, except Charles who was in California, served the Union in one military organization
or another. He and his wife originally owned the property that became Harmony Cemetery, and were supposedly
among the first individuals buried there. No  headstone for either of them has been found at Harmony, and other
researchers have suggested that "Old Sam" and his wife were buried together, and anonymously, on a secluded
section of their family farm.

More About Samuel Wells Sullivan:
Burial: April 1860, Harmony Cemetery, Saline County, Missouri
Record Change: June 18, 2001

Notes for Mary Audsley Mayfield:
Known as "Polly" throughout her life.

More About Mary Audsley Mayfield:
Burial: Harmony Cemetery, Saline County, Missouri
Record Change: June 18, 2001

Children of Samuel Sullivan and Mary Mayfield are:
i. Augustus Coleman Sullivan5, born May 17, 1835 in Saline County, Missouri; died February 17, 1903 in

Johnson County, Missouri; married Margarett Jane Kenton October 18, 1854 in Saline County, Missouri;
born October 18, 1838 in DeWitt, Carroll County, Missouri; died August 25, 1906 in Anadarko, Caddo
County, Oklahoma.

Notes for Augustus Coleman Sullivan:
His middle name has also been reported as "Colburn". The 1880 Johnson County, Missouri census lists
him as "Cole Sullivan". An avowed abolitionist, contemporary records suggest he was involved with
helping runaway slaves escape from Missouri into Kansas via the "Underground Railway". Served in
Company A, 7th Missouri State Militia Cavalry (Union), under Captain Joseph Peak, during the Civil
War; enlisted as a Private 11 August 1862, and mustered out as a Sergeant 10 August 1865 in St. Louis,
Missouri; military record listed in the National Archives as August C. Sullivan, 000390 (microfilm box)
0047 (roll) 00002264 (record). Served as Johnson County, Missouri, Road Overseer and School Director
for eleven years.
(Marr-Greer Cemetery is located south of Warrensburg, Johnson County, Missouri. Take Hwy 13 south
to a road listed as SW 600. Take SW 600 west, just past SW 51, to a driveway/mailbox listed as 85 SW
600. This is private property; go to the house and ask permission to visit the cemetery.)

More About Augustus Coleman Sullivan:
Burial: February 1903, Marr-Greer Cemetery, Post Oak Township, Johnson County, Missouri
Record Change: June 18, 2001

Notes for Margarett Jane Kenton:
Living with family in Oklahoma when she died. Transported by train, and buried in the Marr-Greer
Cemetery, Post Oak Township, Johnson County, Missouri.

More About Margarett Jane Kenton:
Burial: August 26, 1906, Marr-Greer Cemetery, Post Oak Township, Johnson County, Missouri
Record Change: June 16, 2001

Marriage Notes for Augustus Sullivan and Margarett Kenton:
One report shows their marriage year as 1853.

ii. Tempest Timothy Sullivan6, born 1816 in Virginia; died January 05, 1873 in Saline County, Missouri;
married Prunella Kieffer May 02, 1839 in Saline County, Missouri; born October 29, 1820 in
Rockingham County, Virginia; died Bef. 1870.

Notes for Tempest Timothy Sullivan:
His father's firstborn son (who survived), it is believed he was named after his paternal grandfather.
Census records show his occupation as farmer. Trained as a teacher, but also worked at various sales
jobs. Served in the Missouri Militia; contemporary newspaper interviews from Miami, Saline County,
Missouri, indicate he took great pride in telling how, under the leadership of Colonel Wolfskill, they had
driven the Mormons out of Missouri. During the Civil War he served as a Private in Company F, 18th
Missouri Infantry (Union); listed as Tempert Sullivan in National Archives 000390 (microfilm box) 0047
(roll) 00002407 (record). It is unknown what precipitated his father ("Old Sam") willing all of his
property to Sam, Jr., as opposed to his first son (as was the tradition at that time); his burial site is
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unknown, which might indicate he was at odds with his younger brother following Old Sam's death.

More About Tempest Timothy Sullivan:
Burial: January 1873
Record Change: June 18, 2001

Notes for Prunella Kieffer:
Census records show her given name as "Pricilla".

More About Prunella Kieffer:
Record Change: June 16, 2001

Marriage Notes for Tempest Sullivan and Prunella Kieffer:
Ceremony performed by J. B. Ish, Justice of the Peace.

8 iii. Samuel Wells Sullivan, Jr., born April 08, 1820 in Rockingham County, Virginia; died December 27,
1911 in Miami, Saline County, Missouri; married Elizabeth Kieffer April 11, 1839 in Saline County,
Missouri.

iv. James W. Sullivan, born 1824 in Virginia; died 1872 in Kansas City, Jackson County, Missouri; married
Rosana J. Hibler 1842; born 1825 in North Paris, Bourbon County, Kentucky.

Notes for James W. Sullivan:
Found in the 1850 Chariton County, Missouri census. During the Civil War he served under Captain
Barris in Company M, Greene County Regiment, Missouri Home Guard (Union); listed in the National
Archives 000390 (microfilm box) 0047 (roll) 00002326 (record).

More About James W. Sullivan:
Burial: 1872
Record Change: June 18, 2001

Notes for Rosana J. Hibler:
In the 1850 Chariton County, Missouri census her Christian name is listed as Rowena; several spelling
errors are noted in this particular transcription however.

More About Rosana J. Hibler:
Record Change: June 16, 2001

v. Mildred Amelia Sullivan, born June 09, 1825 in Augusta County, Virginia; died September 16, 1873 in
Saline County, Missouri; married James Millsaps May 16, 1844 in Saline County, Missouri; born August
02, 1824 in Cooper County, Missouri; died March 19, 1890 in Saline County, Missouri.

More About Mildred Amelia Sullivan:
Burial: September 1873, Unnamed (Sullivan) Cemetery, Saline County, Missouri
Record Change: June 16, 2001

More About James Millsaps:
Burial: March 1890, Unnamed (Sullivan) Cemetery, Saline County, Missouri
Record Change: June 16, 2001

Marriage Notes for Mildred Sullivan and James Millsaps:
Ceremony performed by H. J. Weeden, JP, from whom the middle names of several Sullivan descendants
were derived.

vi. Henry Morgan Sullivan, born March 11, 1827 in Augusta County, Virginia; died 1904 in Chariton
County, Missouri; married Mary Kenney Hibler November 13, 1851; born July 27, 1827 in North Paris,
Bourbon County, Kentucky; died March 01, 1887 in Johnson County, Missouri.

Notes for Henry Morgan Sullivan:
Farmer; Johnson County, MO.

More About Henry Morgan Sullivan:
Burial: 1904
Record Change: June 18, 2001

More About Mary Kenney Hibler:
Burial: March 1887
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Record Change: June 16, 2001

vii. Hannah Wells Sullivan, born 1830; died January 1931; married (1) John I. Witt; married (2) William C.
Gwinn February 22, 1846 in Saline County, Missouri; born 1822.

More About Hannah Wells Sullivan:
Burial: January 1931
Record Change: June 16, 2001

More About William C. Gwinn:
Record Change: June 16, 2001

Marriage Notes for Hannah Sullivan and William Gwinn:
Ceremony performed by Abner Gwinn, JP, assumed to be a relative of the groom.

viii. Charles Cavanaugh Sullivan6, born 1832 in Missouri; died 1866 in California; married Blair.

Notes for Charles Cavanaugh Sullivan:
Moved to California in 1850. Married a "French woman" in San Francisco. Three sons from this
marriage have been identified.

More About Charles Cavanaugh Sullivan:
Burial: 1866
Record Change: June 18, 2001

More About Blair:
Record Change: June 16, 2001

ix. Hester A. Sullivan, born August 21, 1833 in Clarksburg, Harrison County, Virginia; died 1850 in Miami,
Saline County, Missouri; married Henry Craig.

More About Hester A. Sullivan:
Record Change: June 16, 2001

More About Henry Craig:
Record Change: June 16, 2001

x. Mary Frances Sullivan, born 1836 in Missouri; died Aft. 1925; married William A. S. Hyland March 05,
1863 in Saline County, Missouri.

More About Mary Frances Sullivan:
Record Change: June 16, 2001

Notes for William A. S. Hyland:
Farmer; Saline County.

More About William A. S. Hyland:
Record Change: June 16, 2001

Marriage Notes for Mary Sullivan and William Hyland:
Ceremony performed by magistrate James Martin.

xi. Harriet Elizabeth Sullivan, born May 29, 1840 in Miami, Saline County, Missouri; died August 23, 1924
in Dewitt, Carroll County, Missouri; married Francis Fairbank Audsley January 05, 1860 in Miami,
Saline County, Missouri; born May 26, 1835 in Burley, Leeds, Yorkshire, England; died August 04,
1922 in Dewitt, Carroll County, Missouri.

Notes for Harriet Elizabeth Sullivan:
Buried in "Pleasant Park", Dewitt, Carroll County, Missouri.

More About Harriet Elizabeth Sullivan:
Burial: August 25, 1924, Pleasant Park, Dewitt, Carroll County, Missouri
Record Change: June 16, 2001

Notes for Francis Fairbank Audsley:
His family immigrated to the U. S. in 1846; he continued to attend school in England until 1851, then
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joined them on their farm in Saline County, Missouri. At the beginning of the Civil War he enlisted in
Company F, 71st Regiment, Missouri Militia (Union); reorganized 10 May 1863 as the 5th Provisional
Regiment. Discharged from the militia in November 1863, he moved his family from Saline County to
Pleasant Park, Carroll County, Missouri. On 25 August 1864 he reenlisted in Company F, 44th Missouri
Volunteers (Union); fought in Tennessee at the Battle of Franklin (11/1864), where he was wounded
multiple times. Fought near Nashville, against the troops of General Hood, and later in various locations
in Georgia, Alabama, and Mississippi. Discharged in 1865, he returned to his 290 acre farm in Carroll
County. A Republican, he was elected as a Saline County Judge in 1866 and 1872; also served as county
clerk, and postmaster. Member of the Methodist Episcopal Church, and the Grand Army of the Republic
Post #178. The Missouri Genealogical Society has compiled an Audsley family genealogy report, and
has a collection of letters written by Francis during the Civil War, as well as letters written to him by his
wife, by his cousin Sarah Ann Audsley from Australia, and by his cousin Mary Ellen Harding from
England.

More About Francis Fairbank Audsley:
Burial: August 06, 1922, Pleasant Park, Dewitt, Carroll County, Missouri
Record Change: June 16, 2001

Marriage Notes for Harriet Sullivan and Francis Audsley:
Ceremony performed by J. R. Savage, minister of the gospel, with Samuel Wells Sullivan and his wife,
Mary, present as witnesses..

18.  George Kieffer, born February 22, 1787 in Maryland; died November 07, 1856 in Saline County,
Missouri.  He married 19. Mary Catherine Armentrout March 22, 1809 in Washington County, Maryland.

19.  Mary Catherine Armentrout, born July 04, 1791 in Rockingham County, Virginia; died April 30,
1848 in Saline County, Missouri.  She was the daughter of 38. Johannes Emerich Armentrout and 39. Mary
Catherine Miller.

Notes for George Kieffer:
The Kieffer surname appears to have been spelled Kieffer or Keiffer interchangeably, with official records for the
same person showing both spellings at different times. Burial in Bluff/Black Cemetery, Miami, Saline County,
Missouri; may also have been called Graveyard Hill (same location).

More About George Kieffer:
Burial: November 1856, Bluff Cemetery, Miami, Saline County, Missouri
Record Change: June 16, 2001

More About Mary Catherine Armentrout:
Burial: May 1848, Bluff Cemetery, Miami, Saline County, Missouri
Record Change: June 16, 2001

Children of George Kieffer and Mary Armentrout are:
9 i. Elizabeth Kieffer, born September 30, 1822 in Rockingham County, Virginia; died August 16, 1891 in

Saline County, Missouri; married Samuel Wells Sullivan, Jr. April 11, 1839 in Saline County, Missouri.
ii. Martin Kieffer

More About Martin Kieffer:
Record Change: June 16, 2001

iii. Joseph Kieffer, born April 06, 1810 in Rockingham County, Virginia; married Unknown.

More About Joseph Kieffer:
Record Change: June 16, 2001

More About Unknown:
Record Change: June 16, 2001

iv. Diana Kieffer, born January 10, 1813 in Rockingham, Virginia.

More About Diana Kieffer:
Record Change: June 16, 2001

v. John Kieffer, born November 03, 1814 in Rockingham County, Virginia; died June 22, 1847 in
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Missouri; married Unknown.

More About John Kieffer:
Record Change: June 16, 2001

More About Unknown:
Record Change: June 16, 2001

vi. Prunella Kieffer7, born October 29, 1820 in Rockingham County, Virginia; died Bef. 1870; married
Tempest Timothy Sullivan May 02, 1839 in Saline County, Missouri; born 1816 in Virginia; died
January 05, 1873 in Saline County, Missouri.

Notes for Prunella Kieffer:
Census records show her given name as "Pricilla".

More About Prunella Kieffer:
Record Change: June 16, 2001

Notes for Tempest Timothy Sullivan:
His father's firstborn son (who survived), it is believed he was named after his paternal grandfather.
Census records show his occupation as farmer. Trained as a teacher, but also worked at various sales
jobs. Served in the Missouri Militia; contemporary newspaper interviews from Miami, Saline County,
Missouri, indicate he took great pride in telling how, under the leadership of Colonel Wolfskill, they had
driven the Mormons out of Missouri. During the Civil War he served as a Private in Company F, 18th
Missouri Infantry (Union); listed as Tempert Sullivan in National Archives 000390 (microfilm box) 0047
(roll) 00002407 (record). It is unknown what precipitated his father ("Old Sam") willing all of his
property to Sam, Jr., as opposed to his first son (as was the tradition at that time); his burial site is
unknown, which might indicate he was at odds with his younger brother following Old Sam's death.

More About Tempest Timothy Sullivan:
Burial: January 1873
Record Change: June 18, 2001

Marriage Notes for Prunella Kieffer and Tempest Sullivan:
Ceremony performed by J. B. Ish, Justice of the Peace.

vii. Samuel Kieffer, born Abt. 1826 in Rockingham, Virginia; married Mary Ann Mullins June 1846.

More About Samuel Kieffer:
Record Change: June 16, 2001

More About Mary Ann Mullins:
Record Change: June 16, 2001

viii. George M. Kieffer, born June 04, 1828; died June 18, 1901 in Saline County, Missouri; married Susan
A.; born November 24, 1832; died February 24, 1903 in Saline County, Missouri.

More About George M. Kieffer:
Burial: June 1901, Miami Cemetery, Miami, Saline County, Missouri
Record Change: June 16, 2001

More About Susan A.:
Burial: February 1903, Miami Cemetery, Miami, Saline County, Missouri
Record Change: June 16, 2001

20.  William Edward Audsley, born 1783 in Bradford, Yorkshire, England.  He married 21. Ellen Ackroyd
November 21, 1808 in Bradford, Yorkshire, England.

21.  Ellen Ackroyd, born 1787 in Bradford, Yorkshire, England.

More About William Edward Audsley:
Record Change: June 16, 2001

More About Ellen Ackroyd:
Record Change: June 16, 2001
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Children of William Audsley and Ellen Ackroyd are:
10 i. Joseph A. Audsley, born May 22, 1812 in Burley, Yorkshire, England; died December 12, 1889 in

Miami, Saline County, Missouri; married (1) Mary Hodgson July 15, 1834 in Otley, Yorkshire, England;
married (2) Mary Whitehead December 1842 in England; married (3) Mary Brown 1860.

ii. Thomas Audsley, born 1814 in Burley, Yorkshire, England.

More About Thomas Audsley:
Record Change: June 16, 2001

iii. John Audsley, born 1816 in Burley, Yorkshire, England.

More About John Audsley:
Record Change: June 16, 2001

iv. Francis Audsley, born 1818 in Burley, Yorkshire, England.

More About Francis Audsley:
Record Change: June 16, 2001

v. Elizabeth Audsley, born 1820 in Burley, Yorkshire, England.

More About Elizabeth Audsley:
Record Change: June 16, 2001

vi. Eleanor Audsley, born 1822 in Burley, Yorkshire, England.

More About Eleanor Audsley:
Record Change: June 16, 2001

vii. Mary Audsley, born 1824 in Burley, Yorkshire, England.

More About Mary Audsley:
Record Change: June 16, 2001

viii. William Audsley, born 1826 in Burley, Yorkshire, England.

More About William Audsley:
Record Change: June 16, 2001

ix. Sarah Audsley, born 1828 in Burley, Yorkshire, England.

More About Sarah Audsley:
Record Change: June 16, 2001

24.  Casebolt

More About Casebolt:
Record Change: June 16, 2001

Children of Casebolt are:
12 i. William Casebolt, born 1787 in Pocahontas County, West Virginia; died July 19, 1865 in Saline County,

Missouri; married Elenor Lowe.
ii. Jefferson Casebolt, born 1806.

More About Jefferson Casebolt:
Record Change: June 16, 2001

Generation No. 6

32.  Timothy Tempest Sullivan, born in Ireland.  He was the son of 64. Cornelius O'Sullivan and 65.
Unknown.  He married 33. Unknown.
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33.  Unknown

Notes for Timothy Tempest Sullivan:
While Timothy's place in this particular family has yet to be proven beyond a doubt, all of the currently available
evidence supports his being "Old Sam's" father. About 1740 Timothy's family, covertly supported by Catholic
Spain, took part in an unsuccessful attempt to overthrow the Protestant   government of Great Britain. The
remaining O'Sullivan men were either summarily executed by the English, or were forced to flee their family
estates in County Cork, Ireland, for Europe or the Americas. About 1746 Timothy's family entered the American
colonies through the port of Boston, and immediately divided into two distinct groups; one group moved to  New
Hampshire, and the other to Lancaster County, Pennsylvania. Timothy married a "Good German girl"
(Pennsylvania-Dutch), and began to raise a large family of his own. In 1770 he was executor of his fathers' will in
Lancaster County, and was  listed as "Timothy Sulivan" on the 1771 Lancaster County, Pennsylvania tax list.
Timothy joined the 3rd Pennsylvania Infantry Regiment as a Private in 1775, and fought throughout the
Revolutionary War. According to family history he had four brothers who enlisted with him, and also fought
during that war. Timothy and his wife reportedly produced ten sons, and an unknown number of daughters. He
was found in records from Rockingham County, Virginia by 1820, and may have been in Augusta County,
Virginia shortly thereafter. Timothy's occupation in Lancaster County was listed as a "Tuboc" (tobacconist) on
census reports.

More About Timothy Tempest Sullivan:
Record Change: June 16, 2001

Notes for Unknown:
Family history indicates that she was a "Good German girl". More than likely she was a member of the
Pennsylvania Dutch community.

More About Unknown:
Record Change: June 16, 2001

Children of Timothy Sullivan and Unknown are:
16 i. Samuel Wells Sullivan, born January 05, 1777 in Lancaster County, Pennsylvania; died April 23, 1860

in Miami, Saline County, Missouri; married (1) Kittie Carter Bef. 1815 in Virginia; married (2) Mary
Audsley Mayfield November 27, 1815 in Staunton, Augusta County, Virginia.

ii. James Sullivan

More About James Sullivan:
Record Change: June 16, 2001

iii. Sullivan

More About Sullivan:
Record Change: June 16, 2001

iv. Sullivan

More About Sullivan:
Record Change: June 16, 2001

v. Sullivan

More About Sullivan:
Record Change: June 16, 2001

vi. Sullivan

More About Sullivan:
Record Change: June 16, 2001

vii. Sullivan

More About Sullivan:
Record Change: June 16, 2001
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viii. Sullivan

More About Sullivan:
Record Change: June 16, 2001

ix. Sullivan

More About Sullivan:
Record Change: June 16, 2001

x. Sullivan

More About Sullivan:
Record Change: June 16, 2001

34.  Henry Mayfield, born 1760 in Caroline County, Virginia; died 1814 in Augusta County, Virginia.  He
was the son of 68. John Mayfield and 69. Frances Clark.  He married 35. Mildred Milly Davey January 02,
1791 in Caroline County, Virginia.

35.  Mildred Milly Davey, born 1770; died 1849 in Cooper County, Missouri.

More About Henry Mayfield:
Burial: 1814
Record Change: June 16, 2001

More About Mildred Milly Davey:
Burial: 1849
Record Change: June 16, 2001

Children of Henry Mayfield and Mildred Davey are:
i. Stephen Mayfield, born Aft. 1791; married Unknown.

Notes for Stephen Mayfield:
Brought his five children, and his mother, to Saline County, Missouri, about 1828. Lived in and around
Cooper County, Missouri.

More About Stephen Mayfield:
Record Change: June 16, 2001

More About Unknown:
Record Change: June 16, 2001

ii. Henry Mayfield, born Aft. 1791.

More About Henry Mayfield:
Record Change: June 16, 2001

17 iii. Mary Audsley Mayfield, born February 20, 1799 in Staunton, Augusta County, Virginia; died Aft. 1863
in Saline County, Missouri; married Samuel Wells Sullivan November 27, 1815 in Staunton, Augusta
County, Virginia.

iv. Jessey Mayfield, born 1801.

More About Jessey Mayfield:
Record Change: June 16, 2001

v. Lucy Mayfield, born 1803.

More About Lucy Mayfield:
Record Change: June 16, 2001

38.  Johannes Emerich Armentrout, born November 22, 1747 in Lancaster County, Pennsylvania; died
October 1831 in Virginia.  He was the son of 76. Johannes John Ermentrout and 77. Anna Elizabeth Hedrick.
He married 39. Mary Catherine Miller 1769.
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39.  Mary Catherine Miller  She was the daughter of 78. Peter Miller and 79. Anna Maria.

More About Johannes Emerich Armentrout:
Burial: October 1831
Record Change: June 16, 2001

More About Mary Catherine Miller:
Record Change: June 16, 2001

Children of Johannes Armentrout and Mary Miller are:
i. John Armentrout

More About John Armentrout:
Record Change: June 16, 2001

ii. E. Armentrout

More About E. Armentrout:
Record Change: June 16, 2001

iii. Margaret Armentrout

More About Margaret Armentrout:
Record Change: June 16, 2001

iv. Elizabeth Armentrout

More About Elizabeth Armentrout:
Record Change: June 16, 2001

v. Jacob Armentrout

More About Jacob Armentrout:
Record Change: June 16, 2001

vi. Lewis Armentrout

More About Lewis Armentrout:
Record Change: June 16, 2001

vii. George Armentrout

More About George Armentrout:
Record Change: June 16, 2001

viii. Anna Maria Armentrout

More About Anna Maria Armentrout:
Record Change: June 16, 2001

ix. Nicholas Armentrout

More About Nicholas Armentrout:
Record Change: June 16, 2001

19 x. Mary Catherine Armentrout, born July 04, 1791 in Rockingham County, Virginia; died April 30, 1848 in
Saline County, Missouri; married George Kieffer March 22, 1809 in Washington County, Maryland.

Generation No. 7

64.  Cornelius O'Sullivan, born 1705 in Ardee, Louth, Ireland; died January 1770 in Lancaster County,
Pennsylvania.  He was the son of 128. Dermod O'Sullivan and 129. McCarthy.  He married 65. Unknown.

65.  Unknown
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Notes for Cornelius O'Sullivan:
Cornelius O'Sullivans' place in this family is currently based primarily upon conjecture, and is the subject of
ongoing research. Cornelius and his family were members of the Irish aristocracy, and devout followers of the
Church of Rome. About 1740 Irish Catholics, covertly supported by the Spanish government, initiated an armed
rebellion against Protestant England in a futile attempt to return the exiled Catholic monarch, Bonnie Prince
Charlie, to the English throne. Following the Protestant victory in 1745, the few surviving male members of the
O'Sullivan nobility were either executed by the British or fled to Europe or the Americas. Cornelius was known to
have survived the insurrection, and traveled from Ireland to France by ship. Shortly after arriving in France,
Cornelius and other members of the combined O'Sullivan family boarded a ship bound for the American colonies.
Early documentation shows that a Cornelius O'Sullivan/Sulivan arrived with his family at the Port of Boston
about 1746, and immediately moved to the Pennsylvania-Dutch (German) settlements. Lancaster County,
Pennsylvania, was one of the few areas in the colonies not under the direct control of Britain, and was a haven for
Irish and German refugees who had a mutual dislike/distrust for the English. It is believed that Cornelius, like his
nephew Master John (Owen) Sullivan (father of Revolutionary War General, John Sullivan), changed his surname
after he arrived in America and reluctantly began to acknowledge, if not exactly follow, the Protestant faith, in
order that his family might achieve greater acceptance. A last will and testament for Cornelius Sulivan was filed
on 25 May 1769 in Lancaster Borough, Lancaster County, Pennsylvania, and probated on 02 January 1770; the
executor was Cornelius' son, Timothy Sulivan. It is believed that the son, Timothy, is the same Timothy Sulivan
found on the 1771 Lancaster Borough, Pennsylvania tax list, the same individual who fought with a Pennsylvania
infantry regiment as a Sergeant during the Revolutionary War, and the same Timothy Sulivan who is later found
in the civil records of Augusta and Rockingham Counties, Virginia. All of the dates and places associated with
Timothy Sulivan are  consistent with the family history of his proposed son, Samuel Wells Sullivan, Sr.

More About Cornelius O'Sullivan:
Burial: January 1770
Record Change: June 16, 2001

More About Unknown:
Record Change: June 16, 2001

Children of Cornelius O'Sullivan and Unknown are:
32 i. Timothy Tempest Sullivan, born in Ireland; married Unknown.

ii. Sullivan

More About Sullivan:
Record Change: June 16, 2001

iii. Sullivan

More About Sullivan:
Record Change: June 16, 2001

iv. Sullivan

More About Sullivan:
Record Change: June 16, 2001

v. Sullivan

More About Sullivan:
Record Change: June 16, 2001

68.  John Mayfield, born 1684 in Essex County, Virginia.  He was the son of 136. Robert Mayfield and
137. Sarah Unknown.  He married 69. Frances Clark.

69.  Frances Clark, born 1686.

Notes for John Mayfield:
On 15 May 1722, John Mayfield of St. Ann's Parish, was cited by the Essex County court for failure to attend his
parish church according to law; (Essex County, Virginia court order book 5, part IV, page 64).
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More About John Mayfield:
Record Change: June 16, 2001

More About Frances Clark:
Record Change: June 16, 2001

Children of John Mayfield and Frances Clark are:
i. Micajah Mayfield

More About Micajah Mayfield:
Record Change: June 16, 2001

ii. Stephen Mayfield

More About Stephen Mayfield:
Record Change: June 16, 2001

iii. Elisha Mayfield

More About Elisha Mayfield:
Record Change: June 16, 2001

iv. Isaac Mayfield

More About Isaac Mayfield:
Record Change: June 16, 2001

v. John Mayfield, born 1722.
34 vi. Henry Mayfield, born 1760 in Caroline County, Virginia; died 1814 in Augusta County, Virginia;

married Mildred Milly Davey January 02, 1791 in Caroline County, Virginia.

76.  Johannes John Ermentrout  He married 77. Anna Elizabeth Hedrick.
77.  Anna Elizabeth Hedrick

More About Johannes John Ermentrout:
Record Change: June 16, 2001

More About Anna Elizabeth Hedrick:
Record Change: June 16, 2001

Child of Johannes Ermentrout and Anna Hedrick is:
38 i. Johannes Emerich Armentrout, born November 22, 1747 in Lancaster County, Pennsylvania; died

October 1831 in Virginia; married Mary Catherine Miller 1769.

78.  Peter Miller  He married 79. Anna Maria.
79.  Anna Maria

More About Peter Miller:
Record Change: June 16, 2001

More About Anna Maria:
Record Change: June 16, 2001

Child of Peter Miller and Anna Maria is:
39 i. Mary Catherine Miller, married Johannes Emerich Armentrout 1769.

Generation No. 8
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128.  Dermod O'Sullivan, born 1688.  He was the son of 256. Daniel O'Sullivan.  He married 129.
McCarthy.

129.  McCarthy  She was the daughter of 258. Dermod McCarthy and 259. Reak.

Notes for McCarthy:
Listed in a genealogical brief by John (Owen) Sullivan, father of Revolutionary War General John Sullivan,
simply as "My mother's sister"; i.e., sister of Joanne McCarthy.

Child of Dermod O'Sullivan and McCarthy is:
64 i. Cornelius O'Sullivan, born 1705 in Ardee, Louth, Ireland; died January 1770 in Lancaster County,

Pennsylvania; married Unknown.

136.  Robert Mayfield, born 1635 in Glouster County, Virginia; died December 03, 1714 in Essex County,
Virginia.  He married 137. Sarah Unknown Abt. 1662 in Essex County, Virginia.

137.  Sarah Unknown, born 1640 in Essex County, Virginia.

Notes for Robert Mayfield:
One report says he came to the United States, being born in England, as an indentured servant. Death date/place
also reported as August 1715/Essex County, Virginia.

More About Robert Mayfield:
Burial: December 1714
Record Change: June 16, 2001

Notes for Sarah Unknown:
May have been born in England. Various reports show her children being born in either Essex County, Virginia,
or, Mecklenberg County, North Carolina.

More About Sarah Unknown:
Record Change: June 16, 2001

Children of Robert Mayfield and Sarah Unknown are:
i. Jane M. Mayfield, born Abt. 1663 in Essex County, Virginia; died Aft. 1700 in Virginia; married James

Graves Abt. 1674 in Essex County, Virginia; born 1650 in Essex County, Virginia; died 1725 in Essex
County, Virginia.

More About Jane M. Mayfield:
Record Change: June 16, 2001

More About James Graves:
Record Change: June 16, 2001

ii. William Mayfield, born December 1663.

More About William Mayfield:
Record Change: June 16, 2001

iii. Jacob Mayfield, born Abt. 1665 in Essex County, Virginia.

More About Jacob Mayfield:
Record Change: June 16, 2001

iv. Robert Mayfield, Jr., born Abt. 1667 in Essex County, Virginia.

More About Robert Mayfield, Jr.:
Record Change: June 16, 2001

v. Abraham Mayfield, born Abt. 1669 in Essex County, Virginia; died in Granville, North Carolina;
married Elizabeth; born Abt. 1687 in Virginia.

More About Abraham Mayfield:
Record Change: June 16, 2001
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More About Elizabeth:
Record Change: June 16, 2001

vi. Anna M. Mayfield, born Abt. 1677 in Essex County, Virginia; died in Virginia; married Thomas
Connally; born Abt. 1648 in Ireland; died in Lancaster, Virginia.

More About Anna M. Mayfield:
Record Change: June 16, 2001

More About Thomas Connally:
Record Change: June 16, 2001

vii. Isaac Mayfield, born Abt. 1681 in Essex County, Virginia; died in Virginia; married Mrs. Southerland
1716 in Virginia; born 1695 in Virginia.

More About Isaac Mayfield:
Record Change: June 16, 2001

More About Mrs. Southerland:
Record Change: June 16, 2001

68 viii. John Mayfield, born 1684 in Essex County, Virginia; married Frances Clark.
ix. Catherine Mayfield, born Abt. 1685 in Essex County, Virginia; married Gregory Abt. 1700 in Essex

County, Virginia.

More About Catherine Mayfield:
Record Change: June 16, 2001

More About Gregory:
Record Change: June 16, 2001

x. Peter Mayfield, born Abt. 1687 in Essex County, Virginia.

More About Peter Mayfield:
Record Change: June 16, 2001

Generation No. 9

256.  Daniel O'Sullivan

Notes for Daniel O'Sullivan:
Lord of Dunkerane/Dunkerron. There were numerous individuals named Daniel in the family, and it is unknown
for certain what this particular Daniel's numerical position was with respect to the ancestral title.

Child of Daniel O'Sullivan is:
128 i. Dermod O'Sullivan, born 1688; married McCarthy.

258.  Dermod McCarthy  He married 259. Reak.
259.  Reak  She was the daughter of 518. MacCarthy Reak and 519. Unknown.

Notes for Dermod McCarthy:
Reportedly from Killowen.

Children of Dermod McCarthy and Reak are:
129 i. McCarthy, married Dermod O'Sullivan.

ii. Joanne McCarthy, born 1660 in Ireland; married Philip O'Sullivan 1687 in Ardea, Kerry, Ireland; born
1650 in Ardea, County Cork, Ireland; died Aft. 1691.

Notes for Philip O'Sullivan:
Originally from Ardea, parish of Thouougsisty, County Kerry, Ireland. Descending from a long line of
Irish nobles he held the title of Major, ostensibly in the army of Charles Edward Stuart ("Bonnie Prince
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Charlie"). Following the Protestant defeat (led by William of Orange) of the Catholics, the supporters of
Prince Charles were summarily arrested, and many of them were executed for treason. Those who were
able to escape made their way to France, or to the English colonies in America. Major O'Sullivan took
his family to France where, a short while later, he was challenged to a duel of honor. Fighting with
swords he killed his opponent, but was then attacked from behind by a member of the dead man's family
who "Ran him through from back to front". Philip survived the initial injury, but died from infection (an
"Ulcer to his breast") several days later. His remaining family obtained passage from France to America,
arriving, according to tradition, at the Port of Boston. It is believed that one "group" (the number of
individuals is not known) went directly to Virginia and then on to New Hampshire, while the other
traveled first to Pennsylvania and then to Virginia.

iii. Florence McCarthy, married Unknown.

Notes for Florence McCarthy:
Reportedly the oldest of three brothers. Refered to as "Colonel Florence McCarthy"; fought for the
Catholics against the Protestant "Orange". Known by the title "Mac Finnin".

iv. Charles McCarthy, married Unknown.

Notes for Charles McCarthy:
A Captain with the Catholic forces, fighting the British supported protestants. Received a "Charge of
powder" to his face during the siege of Cork.

v. Owen McCarthy, died July 12, 1691.

Notes for Owen McCarthy:
Fought, as a Captain, with the Catholic forces against the British protestants. Killed in battle at Aughrim,
12 July 1691.

More About Owen McCarthy:
Burial: July 1691

Generation No. 10

518.  MacCarthy Reak  He married 519. Unknown.
519.  Unknown

Notes for MacCarthy Reak:
Reportedly from Carbery.

Child of MacCarthy Reak and Unknown is:
259 i. Reak, married Dermod McCarthy.

Endnotes

1.  1850 Saline County, Missouri.
2.  1830, 1840, 1850, Saline County, Missouri.
3.  1850 Saline County, Missouri.
4.  1830, 1840, 1850, Saline County, Missouri.
5.  1870 (Family 270) Warrensburg Township, Johnson County, Missouri. 1880 (Family 43) Warrensburg, Johnson County,
Missouri. 1890 census destroyed by fire. 1900 (Family 199) Warrensburg, Johnson County, Missouri.
6.  1850 Saline County, Missouri.
7.  1850 Saline County, Missouri; "Pricilla Sullivan".


